# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4222 of 3rd December, 2015

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 218 of 2015.

## **TOWN PLANNING ACT 1999**

### **TOWN PLANNING (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1) ORDER 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 45(1) of the Town Planning Act 1999 the Minister has made the following Order-

### Title.

1. This Order may be cited as the Town Planning (Amendment of Schedule 1) (Order) 2015.

#### Commencement.

2. This Order comes into operation on the day of publication.

# Amendment of Schedule 1.

- 3. For paragraph 1(1)(b) of Schedule 1 to the Town Planning Act 1999 substitute-
  - "(b) the Deputy Chief Minister".

Dated 3rd December, 2015.

P J BALBAN, Minister with responsibility for Town Planning.